Interest rate devaluation by -50% 5.3% 39,122   2.7% 12,813   2.8% 2,426

Interest rate devaluation by -25% 8.0% 19,561   4.0% 6,407   4.2% 1,213

Interest rate appreciation by 50% 16.0% (39,122)   8.0% (12,813)   8.4% (2,426)

Interest rate appreciation by 25% 13.3% (19,561)   6.7% (6,407)   7.0% (1,213)

Exposure to SOFR

Consolidated

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 48

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the interim condensed individual and consolidated financial statements
   March 31, 2024
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

36.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis in US dollars of the price fluctuation of QAV
liter:

36.2.3 Foreign exchange risk

The foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility of unfavorable exchange differences to which
the Company's cash flows are exposed.

The equity exposure to the main variations in exchange rates is shown below:

Description

Average price

per liter

(in reais)

March 31,

2024

Aircraft fuel 4.41 (1,353,278)

Effect on profit or loss

Devaluation by -50% 2.20 676,639

Devaluation by -25% 3.30 338,320

Appreciation by 50% 6.61 (676,639)

Appreciation by 25% 5.51 (338,320)

Consolidated

Exposure to price

Description

March 31,

2024

December

31, 2023

March 31,

2024

December 31,

2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 730   706 391   388

Deposits   8,052   7,802   -   -

Related parties   2,207,372   1,578,332   -   -

Total assets   2,216,154   1,586,840   391   388

Liabilities

Convertible instruments   (1,133,490)   (1,201,610)   -   -

Leases   (2,062,779)   (1,659,739)   -   -

Accounts payable   (127,533)   (119,888)   -   -

Related parties   (669,492)   (649,232)   -   -

Total liabilities   (3,993,294)   (3,630,469)   -   -

Net exposure   (1,777,140)   (2,043,629)   391   388

Net exposure in foreign currency   (355,698)   (422,124)   72   73

Parent company

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 49

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the interim condensed individual and consolidated financial statements
   March 31, 2024
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

36.2.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

Description

March 31,

2024

December

31, 2023

March 31,

2024

December 31,

2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   61,227   82,975   3,626   4,092

Long-term investments   -   -   791,545   780,312

Accounts receivable   212,613   115,024   1,295   2,876

Aircraft sublease   28,654   30,802   -   -

Deposits   2,370,667   2,196,474   -   -

Other assets   19,691   26,207   -   -

Total assets   2,692,852   2,451,482   796,466   787,280

Liabilities

Loans and financing   (9,874,811)   (8,889,048)   -   -

Leases   (15,246,272)   (14,043,101)   -   -

Convertible instruments   (1,133,491)   (1,201,610)   -   -

Accounts payable   (2,173,877)   (2,040,546)   -   -

Airport taxes and fees   (2,921)   (21,994)   -   -

Provisions and other liabilities   (2,697,619)   (2,681,857)   (12)   -

Total liabilities   (31,128,991)   (28,878,156)   (12)   -

Net exposure   (28,436,139)   (26,426,674)   796,454   787,280

Net exposure in foreign currency   (5,691,553)   (5,458,590)   147,549   147,111

Consolidated

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

Description Closing rate

March 31,

2024 Closing rate

March 31,

2024

Exposed assets (liabilities), net 4.9962 (1,777,140)   5.3979   391

Effect on profit or loss

Foreign currency devaluation by -50% 2.4981 888,570   2.6990   (195)

Foreign currency devaluation by -25% 3.7472 444,285   4.0484   (98)

Foreign currency appreciation by 50% 7.4943 (888,570)   8.0969   195

Foreign currency appreciation by 25% 6.2453 (444,285)   6.7474   98

Parent company

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

Description Closing rate

March 31,

2024 Closing rate

March 31,

2024

Exposed assets (liabilities), net 4.9962 (28,436,139)  5.3979   796,454

Effect on profit or loss

Foreign currency devaluation by -50% 2.4981 14,218,070   2.6990   (398,227)

Foreign currency devaluation by -25% 3.7472 7,109,035   4.0484   (199,114)

Foreign currency appreciation by 50% 7.4943 (14,218,070)  8.0969   398,227

Foreign currency appreciation by 25% 6.2453 (7,109,035)   6.7474   199,114

Consolidated

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 50

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the interim condensed individual and consolidated financial statements
   March 31, 2024
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

36.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is inherent to the Company's operating and financial activities, mainly disclosed in cash
and cash equivalents, long-term investments, accounts receivable, aircraft sublease, security
deposits and maintenance reserves. Financial assets classified as cash and cash equivalents are
deposited with counterparties that have a minimum investment grade rating in the assessment made
by agencies S&P Global Ratings, Moody's or Fitch. The TAP Bond is guaranteed by intellectual
property rights and credits related to the TAP mileage program.